PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE
WASHINGTON STATE BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY

In the Matter af the Certified Public
Accountant (CPA) Centificate and/or
Licenses to Practice Public Accounting of: No. ACRB-14356

CONSENT AGRELMIENT

Laura P. Messenbaugh !
License No. 26326

Respondent.

I'he Washington State Board of Accountancy (Board) and Laura 7. Messenbaugh

(Respondent), stipulate and agree as follow s:

Section 1: Procedural Stipulations
l.1 Respondent understands that the Board has issued a stateme

and may proceed to a hearing before the Board upon the merits of sui

matter in accordance with the

Consent Agreement is in order (o facilitate resolution of this

v

legislative intent endorsed in RCW 34.05.060 and the provisions of WAC 4-30-140
Respondent understands that should the Board prevail at hearing based on a statement of
charges Iha‘t the Board has the power and authority to deny, suspend. revoke, or refuse to
rencw the Respondent’s CPA certificate or any individual or firm licenses to practice
public accounting as a CPA or CPA firm in Washington and may impose u fine plus the
Board’s investigative and legal costs in bringing charges or impose conditions precedent
to renewal of the certificate or license, or impose full restitution to injured parties,

1.3 Respondent has the right to defend against a statement of charges by demanding a hearing

and presenting evidence on the Respondent’s behalf. Respondent voluntarily waives the
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right to a hcuring and all other rights which may be accorded the Respondent by the
Administrative Procedures Act, chapter 34,05 RCW, and the laws of Washington,
including the right to petition the courts for judicial review

Respondent, without admitting or denying the allegationsiviolations, wishes to expedite
the resolution of this matter by means of this Consent Agreement and docs not desire to
proceed to a formal hearing based on the issuance of a statement of charges.

Respondent understands that the terms of this Consent Agreement are nol binding unless

approved by the Board and fully executed.

The parties further stipulate to the following Stipulated Facts, Conclusions of Taw and Ayreed

Order:

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

Consent Agreement

Section 2: Stipulated Facts
At all times material hereto, Laura P. Messenbaugh, the Respondent herein, held an
individual Certified Public Accountant (CPA) certificate and individual license 1o practice
as a CPA in the state of Washington, License No. 26326.
On September 23. 2015, the Securitics and Exchange Commission (SEC) filed a complaint
in the United States District Court, Southern District of Florida, listing Respondent has
one of four defendants. The SEC alleged twenty (20) violations against Respondent.
On November 1 5.. 2015, Respondent provided a completed "Notification of a Reportable
Event" form to the Board. WAC 4-30-036 requires CPAs notify the Board of such
actions within 30 days of its issuance.
On April 5, 2016, the Southern District of Florida entered Order Granting Plaintiff
Securities and Exchange Commission's Motion for a Final J udgment of Permancnt

Injunction and Other Relief Against Defendant Laura P. Messenbaugh ("Order”). The
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3.3

3.6

Order, in purt..rcquircd Respondent to pay disgorgement of $11.010 with prejudgment
nterest of $1.408. pay a civil fine of $60.000, and permanently barred Respondent from
acting as an officer or director of any issuer that has a class of securities registered
pursuant to Section 12 of the Exchange Act or that is required to file reports pursuant to
Section 15(d) of the Exchange Act.

On April 20, 2016, the SEC implemented Order Instituting Administrative Proceedings
Pursuant to Rule 102(¢) of the Commission’s Rules of Practice. Making Findings, and

Imposing Remedial Sanctions. which is attached as Exhibit A

Section 3: Conclusions of Law

The Board has jurisdiction over the Respondent and the subject matter of this proceeding.
fxhibit AL

Failure to remain honest and objective. not misrepresent tacts, not subordinate then

judgment to othiers, and remain free of conflicts of interest unless such contlicts are

specifically .permiued by board rule or professional standards listed in WAC 4-30-048 is a

violation of WAC 4-30-040.

Failure to comply with required rules. regulations and professional standards is a violation

of WAC 4-30-048.

Committing, or allow others to commit in their name, any act that reflects adversely on

their fitness to represent themselves as a CPA which violate the rules of conduct is a

violation of WAC 4-30-052,

Failure of a licensee to timely notify the Board of charges filed by the SEC, in the manner

prescribed by the board is a violation of WAC 4-30-036, and basis for discipline under

WAC 4-30-142(16)(b).
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Dishonesty, fraud, or negligence while representing onesell as a licensee is grounds for

3.7
discipline under WAC 4-30-142(5).
Section 4: Agreed Order
4.1 Respondent consents to the entry of this Agreement and has waived any right to a hearing.
4.2 Pursuant to RCW 18.04.295, the Board has the power to impose disciphine. Based on the

fnat

preceding Stipulated Facts and Conclusions of Law., the Board and Respondent agree

4.2.1 Respondent’s CPA license is suspended for five (5) years
4.2.2  Prior to the Board considering any reinstatement. application from Respandernt
Respondent shall:
4.2.2.1 Pay a line of five thousand doliars (55.000).
($5300) {or legal and invesugat

4.2.2.2 Reimburse the Board five hundred doliar

cOsts.

I, Laura P. Messenbaugh, certify that [ have read this Consent Agreement i its entirety.
and that | fully understand and agree to all of it and that it may be presented o the Board without

my appearance. Ifthe Board accepts the Consent Agreement, | understand that I will receive a

signed copy.

DATED this /3 dayof JUAe 2016,

RESPONDENT

Laura P. Messenbaugh
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The Board accepts and enters this Consent Agreement.

DATED this __{6%% dayof Tume . 2016,

WASHINGTON STATI
BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY

el cea

Fhomfs G. Neill. CPA
Chair
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
hefore the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934
Release No. 77657 April 20,2016

ACCOUNTING AND AUDITING ENFORCEMENT )
Release No. 3768 7 April 20,2016

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCFEFDING
File No. 3-17215

ORDERINSTITUTING ADMUNISTRATIVE

In the Matter of :
: PROCEEDINGS PURSUANT 1O RULE

Laura P. Messenbaugh, CPA 102e) OF THE COVININSTON'S RULFS OF
: PRACTICE, VIARING FINDINGS, AND

Respondent. INIPOSING REMEDIAL SANCTIONS

I

The Securities and Exchange Commission ¢*Commussion”™ ) deenis it approprate and n the
public interest that public administrative proceedings be. and hereby are, instituted against Laura P.
Messenbaugh (“Respondent™ or “Messenbaugh™) pursuant to Rule 102(e)3)1) of the
Commission's Rules of Practice.'

' Rule 102(e)(3)(i) provides, in relevant part, that:

The Commission, with due regard to the public interest and without prehminary hearing,
may, by order, . . . suspend from appearing or practicing before it any . . accountant ... who has
been by name . . . permanently enjoined by any court of competent Jurisdiction, by reason of his
or her misconduct in an action brought by the Commission, from violating or aiding and abetting
the violation of any provision of the Federal securities laws or of the rules and regulations

thercunder.
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In anticipation of the instiution of these proceedings, Respondent has submitted an Otfer
of Settlement (the “Offer”). which the Commission has Jetermined 0 accept. Solely for the
purpose of these proceedings and any other proceedings brought by or on behalf of the
Commission, or to which the Commission is a party, and without admitting or denying the findings
herein. except as to the Commission’s jurisdiction over her and the subject matter of these
proceedinzs, and the findings contained in Section 1.3 below, which are admined. Respondent
consents to the entry of this Order Insututing Administrative Proceedings Pursuant to Rule 102(e)
of the Commission’s Rules of Practuce. Making Findings. and Imposing Remedial Sancaons

(Order™). as set forth below.
1.

On the basts of this Order and Respondent’~ O:1er, the Commiiasion nds that
|

Messenbaugh, aue ST and has beon g vertified public accountant Loensed

]
o praciice in the State of Washinston - She served as Chief Accoantne Oficer and \ice Presidens
ot Finance and Accourting of SMIE Lperey Corp (CSMET) trom approamately 2607 anl at least

Marck 2012,

2 SMF was, at all relevant times, a publicly -held Delaw are corporation.

headquartered in Fort Lauderdale. Florida, whase primary busmesses were commercial mobile-
fueling and lubnicant distribution. At all relevant times, SMI's common stock was registered with
the Commission pursuant o Section 12(g) of the Sceurities Exchange Act of 1934 (Fxchange
Act”) and traded on the NASDAQ under the ssmbol ~['UEL™

3. On April 6, 2016, by consent, a Final Judgment was entered against
Messenbaugh, permanently enjoining her from future violations of Section 17(a) of the Securities
Actof 1933 (“Securities Act”) and Sections 10(b) and 13(b)(3) of the Exchange Act and Rules
10b-5, 13b2-1. and 13b2-2 thereunder; and from aiding and abetting violations of Sections 13(a).
[3(b)(2)(A) and 13(b)(2)(B) of the Exchange Act and Rules 12b-20, 13a-1. 13a-11.and 13a-13
thereunder. in the civil action entitled Sccurities and Exchange Commission v. Laura P.
Messenbaugh. et al., Civil Action Number 15-62028-CIV in the United States District Court for
the Southemn District of Florida. Messenbaugh was also barred from serving as an officer or
director; ordered to pay disgorgement of $11,010 and $1.408 of prejudgment interest thereon; and

ordered to pay a $60,000 civil money penalty.

4. The Commission’s complaint alleged. among other things. that
Messenbaugh, and the other defendants, participated in a fraudulent billing scheme involving SMF.
The Commission further alleged that from approximately June 2010 through mid-March 2012 this
scheme misled investors by materially overstating SMF’s financial performance and falsely
attributing SMF's purported improved financial results to legitimate business factors. while not
disclosing that in reality the purported improvement in its financial results was due to the
fraudulent billing scheme. Additionally, the Commission alleged that this scheme caused SMF to

2




provide financial statements to the investing public that were not in comphance with Generally
Aceepted Accounting Principles. and that Messenbaugh and other provided false information to
SMFE’s independent auditors. .

IV,

In view of the foregoing. the Commission deems it appropriate and in the public interest to
impose the sanction agreed 10 in Respendent Messenbaugh's Offer.

Accordingly. it is hereby QORDERED. effective immbdimcly. that:

Messenbaugh is suspended from appearing or practicing before the Commission as an
accountant.

By the Commiission.

Breat J. Fields
Secretary




